

**APPEAL NO. 19-4118**

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

MARTIN CROWSON,

Plaintiff/Appellee

vs.

JUDD LAROWE, ET. AL.,

Defendant/Appellant

---

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF UTAH  
THE HONORABLE Tena Campbell PRESIDING  
CASE NO. 2:15-CV-00880-TC**

---

**DEFENDANT/APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

SHAWN MCGARRY – USB 5217

GARY T. WIGHT – USB 10994

JURHEE A. RICE – USB 15911

KIPP AND CHRISTIAN, P.C.

10 Exchange Place, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Telephone: (801) 521-3773

[smcgarry@kipbandchristian.com](mailto:smcgarry@kipbandchristian.com)

[gwight@kipbandchristian.com](mailto:gwight@kipbandchristian.com)

[jrice@kipbandchristian.com](mailto:jrice@kipbandchristian.com)

Attorneys for the Defendant/Appellant Judd LaRowe, et. al.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... I  
TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... II  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... III  
REPLY INTRODUCTION ..... 1  
REPLY ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE TOTALITY OF DR. LAROWE’S APPEAL  
..... 1  
    A. Dr. LaRowe Contends the Facts a Reasonable Jury Could Find Are  
    Insufficient to Show a Constitutional Violation ..... 2  
    B. Dr. LaRowe Contends the Law Was Not Clearly Established at the Time of  
    the Subject Medical Treatment ..... 6

II. DR. LAROWE’S MEDICAL TREATMENT CANNOT MEET THE DELIBERATE  
INDIFFERENCE STANDARD ..... 6  
    A. Crowson Cannot Meet the Objective Prong of the Deliberate Indifference  
    Standard ..... 7  
    B. Dr. LaRowe’s Actions Do Not Satisfy the Subjective Component of  
    Deliberate Indifference ..... 9

III. DR. LAROWE IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ..... 14  
    A. Crowson Waived the Issue of Dr. LaRowe’s Status as a Private Physician  
    Prison Contractor Entitled to Qualified Immunity ..... 15  
    B. Dr. LaRowe’s Treatment of Crowson Was Not Clearly Established to  
    Violate the Constitution at the Time Crowson Was Treated ..... 18

IV. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY APPLIES TO THIS CASE ..... 23

V. THE SAME TEST FOR DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE APPLIES TO PRISONERS UNDER  
THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AND PRETRIAL DETAINEES UNDER THE FOURTEENTH  
AMENDMENT ..... 25  
CONCLUSION ..... 27  
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 28  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 29  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 30  
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS 31  
CERTIFICATION OF DIGITAL SUBMISSIONS ..... 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Allstate Sweeping, LLC v. Black*, 706 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir.2013).....1, 2

*Ashcroft v. al-Kidd*, 563 U.S. 731 (2011) ..... 14

*Blackmon v. Sutton*, 734 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 25

*Burke v. Regalado*, 935 F.3d 960 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 26

*Burke v. Town of Walpole*, 405 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2005) ..... 17

*Callahan v. Poppell*, 471 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 25

*City & Cty. Of San Francisco v. Sheehan*, 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)..... 24

*Clark v. Colbert*, 895 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2018) ..... 25

*Colbruno v. Kessler*, 928 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2019) ..... 27

*Cox v. Glanz*, 800 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 6

*Crocker v. Glanz*, 752 F. App’x 564 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 26

*Cummings v. Dean*, 913 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 19

*District of Columbia v. Wesby*, 138 S.Ct. 577 (2018) ..... 18, 24

*Estate of Clark v. Walker*, 865 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 17

*Estate of Henson v. Wichita County*, 795 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 17

*Estate of Vallina v. Cty. Of Teller Sheriff’s Office*, 2018 WL 6331595  
(10th Cir. Dec. 4, 2018) ..... 26

*Estelle v. Gamble*, 429 U.S. 97 (1976) ..... 10, 14

*Farmer v. Brennan*, 511 U.S. 825 (1994) ..... 7, 10

*Filarsky v. Delia*, 566 U.S. 377 (2012)..... 16, 17

*Fogarty v. Gallegos*, 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir.2008) ..... 1

*Garrett v. Dupont*, 2018 WL 2760028,n.2 (N.D. Okla. June 8, 2018)..... 26

*Garrett v. Stratman*, 254 F.3d 946 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 6

*Giron v. Corr. Corp. of Am.*, 191 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 10

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 14

*Hinson v. Edmond*, 192 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 17

*Hope v. Pelzer*, 536 U.S. 730 (2002) ..... 7

*Janus v. Am Fed. Of State, Cty. & Mun. Employees*, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) ..... 23

*Jensen v. Lane County*, 222 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 17

*Johnson v. Jones*, 515 U.S. 304, 115 S.Ct. 2151, 132 L.Ed.2d 238 (1995) ..... 2

*Kellum v Mares*, 657 Fed.App’x. 763 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 3, 5, 16, 22

*Kerns v. Sw. Colo. Mental Health Ctr., Inc.*, 2019 WL 6893022  
(D. Colo. Dec. 18, 2019)..... 26

*Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC*, 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)..... 23

*Kingsley v. Hendrickson*, 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015) ..... 25, 26

*Kisela v. Hughes*, 138 S.Ct. 1148 (10th Cir. 2018) ..... 18, 19, 24

*Lewis v. Tripp*, 604 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 3, 5  
*Lopez v. LeMaster*, 172 F.3d 756 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 25  
*Martinez v. Beggs*, 563 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 10, 25  
*Mata v. Saiz*, 427 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 9, 10, 22  
*McCowan v. Morales*, 2019 WL 7206045,n.12..... 27  
*McCullum v. Tepe*, 693 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 17  
*Michtavi v. Scism*, 808 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2015) ..... 17  
*Moore v. Goodman*, 2017 WL 4079401,n.1 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 14, 2017) ..... 26  
*Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall*, 312 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 25  
*Oxendine v. Kaplan*, 241 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 7, 8, 22  
*Pabon v. Wright*, 459 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 17  
*Paycom Payroll, LLC v. Richison*, 758 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2014) ..... 15  
*Pearson v Callahan*, 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 14  
*Ramos v. Lamm*, 639 F.2d 559 (10th Cir. 1980)..... 10  
*Rel Overdorff v. Harrington*, 268 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 6  
*Richardson v. McKnight*, 521 U.S. 399 (1997) ..... 15, 16  
*Ross v. Schackel*, 920 P.2d 1159 (Utah 1996) ..... 17  
*Saucier v. Katz*, 533 U.S. 194 (2002) ..... 20  
*Scott v. Harris*, 550 U.S. 372 (2007) ..... 2, 3  
*Self v. Crum*, 439 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 13, 20, 21, 22  
*Smart v. Villar*, 547 F.2d 112 (10th Cir. 1976)..... 11  
*Toevs v. Reid*, 685 F.3d 903 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 19  
*United States v. Hall*, 798 Fed. App’x 215 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 15  
*West v. Atkins*, 487 U.S. 42 (1988) ..... 18  
*White v. Pauly*, 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017) ..... 19, 24  
*Whitley v. Albers*, 475 U.S. 312 (1986) ..... 6, 10  
*Ziglar v. Abbasi*, 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 14, 20

**STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... 6

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)..... 30  
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)..... 30  
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) ..... 30  
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) ..... 30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Assertion of Qualified Immunity by Private State Actors After Filarsky: An Application to the Employees of Prison Health Care Contractors*,  
43 S. Ill. U. L.J. 361 (2019)..... 17
